RESOLUTION NO. R2022-

A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH SALT LAKE CITY COUNCIL
AUTHORIZING THE SOUTH SALT LAKE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO
APPROPRIATE BICYCLES IN ITS POSSESSION TO A PUBLIC INTEREST
USE.

WHEREAS, the South Salt Lake City Police Department (“SSLC PD”) has acquired
possession of bicycles as found property or for safekeeping, the list of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, the SSLC PD is authorized pursuant to state law to dispose of the property
after reasonable steps have been taken to determine the identity and location of the owner and after
reasonable steps have been taken to notify the owner that the property is in the SSLC PD’s custody;

WHEREAS, the SSLC PD has made reasonable efforts to identify and notify owners of
the property, and has either been unsuccessful in determining ownership over the property, or has
notified the apparent owner and has not received a response;

WHEREAS, Utah Code permits the City Council to authorize that the lost or mislaid
property be applied to a public interest use;

WHEREAS, the City has published notice, the Public Notice of which is attached hereto
as Exhibit B, of the potential appropriation of this property, and has provided adequate time for
the public to respond to the notice;

WHEREAS, Free Bikes 4 Kidz is a nonprofit charity registered with the State; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the bicycles could be put to public interest use by
donating the bicycles to Free Bikes 4 Kidz,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of South Salt
Lake that, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §77-24a-5, the property identified and attached hereto as
Exhibit A, may be appropriated for public interest use by donation to Free Bikes 4 Kidz, a nonprofit
Charity registered with the State.
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ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City Council this __ day of September, 2022.

BY THE CITY COUNCIL

Sharla Bynum, Council Chair

City Council Vote as Recorded:
Bynum
Huff
Mila
Pinkney
Siwik
Thomas
Williams

ATTEST:

City Recorder

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

City Attorney
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Case

Number
21G010107
21G010514
LK2022-
8819
LK2022-
8819
21G006003
21G006900
21G011414
21G001707
21G001707
21G009284
21G009284
21G005065
21G001707
21G011210
21G008118
21G006458
21G005075

Bicycles To Be Appropriated For A Public Interest Use

Property
Number

178758
179113

LK1255-10

LK1255-02
175362
176057
179865
171594
171587
178127
178134
174539
171837
179690
177098
175839
174560

Type
SFK
FND

SFK

SFK
FND
SFK
FND
SFK
SFK
SFK
SFK
FND
SFK
FND
SFK
FND
FND

Exhibit A

Description

Rad Rover Electric Bike

Trek Bike
Shimano Hyper

Mongoose

Rad Power Bike
Giant Ramier 29
Genesis Sarcino
Gary Fisher

Blue Pro Flex
Huffy Trailrunner
Specialized Allez
Specialized Sport
Schwinn
Ironhorse Maverik
Red Fuji Absolute
Hyper Bike
Xcaliber
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Reason
Owner failed to claim
Cannot locate owner

Cannot locate owner

Cannot locate owner
Cannot locate owner
Owner failed to claim
Cannot locate owner
Owner failed to claim
Owner failed to claim
Owner failed to claim
Owner failed to claim
Cannot locate owner
Cannot locate owner
Cannot locate owner
Owner failed to claim
Cannot locate owner
Cannot locate owner



Exhibit B
Public Notice of Property
South Salt Lake Police Department

2835 South Main Street, So Salt Lake City, UT 84115
Notice of Unclaimed Property:

The South Salt Lake Police Department currently holds various unclaimed properties in our
evidence room. They include bicycles, cash, guns, computer equipment, cell phones, jewelry,
tools, and other misc items.

If you believe we currently have property belonging to you, please contact us in person or at
#801-412-3665. Ownership must be proven in the form of receipts and/or detailed description.

Unclaimed property will be auctioned or destroyed June 22, 2022

Published: Saturday June 12, 2022
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