## RESOLUTION NO. R2022-\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH SALT LAKE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE SOUTH SALT LAKE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO APPROPRIATE BICYCLES IN ITS POSSESSION TO A PUBLIC INTEREST USE.

WHEREAS, the South Salt Lake City Police Department ("SSLC PD") has acquired possession of bicycles as found property or for safekeeping, the list of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A:

WHEREAS, the SSLC PD is authorized pursuant to state law to dispose of the property after reasonable steps have been taken to determine the identity and location of the owner and after reasonable steps have been taken to notify the owner that the property is in the SSLC PD's custody;

WHEREAS, the SSLC PD has made reasonable efforts to identify and notify owners of the property, and has either been unsuccessful in determining ownership over the property, or has notified the apparent owner and has not received a response;

WHEREAS, Utah Code permits the City Council to authorize that the lost or mislaid property be applied to a public interest use;

WHEREAS, the City has published notice, the Public Notice of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B, of the potential appropriation of this property, and has provided adequate time for the public to respond to the notice;

WHEREAS, Free Bikes 4 Kidz is a nonprofit charity registered with the State; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the bicycles could be put to public interest use by donating the bicycles to Free Bikes 4 Kidz,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of South Salt Lake that, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §77-24a-5, the property identified and attached hereto as Exhibit A, may be appropriated for public interest use by donation to Free Bikes 4 Kidz, a nonprofit Charity registered with the State.

(SIGNATURES APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE)

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City (	Council this day of September, 2022.
	BY THE CITY COUNCIL
	Sharla Bynum, Council Chair
City Council Vote as Recorded:  Bynum  Huff  Mila  Pinkney  Siwik  Thomas  Williams	
ATTEST:	
City Recorder	
Approved as to legal form:	
City Attorney	

**Exhibit A**Bicycles To Be Appropriated For A Public Interest Use

Case	Property			
Number	Number	Type	Description	Reason
21G010107	178758	SFK	Rad Rover Electric Bike	Owner failed to claim
21G010514	179113	FND	Trek Bike	Cannot locate owner
LK2022-				
8819	LK1255-10	SFK	Shimano Hyper	Cannot locate owner
LK2022-				
8819	LK1255-02	SFK	Mongoose	Cannot locate owner
21G006003	175362	FND	Rad Power Bike	Cannot locate owner
21G006900	176057	SFK	Giant Ramier 29	Owner failed to claim
21G011414	179865	FND	Genesis Sarcino	Cannot locate owner
21G001707	171594	SFK	Gary Fisher	Owner failed to claim
21G001707	171587	SFK	Blue Pro Flex	Owner failed to claim
21G009284	178127	SFK	Huffy Trailrunner	Owner failed to claim
21G009284	178134	SFK	Specialized Allez	Owner failed to claim
21G005065	174539	FND	Specialized Sport	Cannot locate owner
21G001707	171837	SFK	Schwinn	Cannot locate owner
21G011210	179690	FND	Ironhorse Maverik	Cannot locate owner
21G008118	177098	SFK	Red Fuji Absolute	Owner failed to claim
21G006458	175839	FND	Hyper Bike	Cannot locate owner
21G005075	174560	FND	Xcaliber	Cannot locate owner

## Exhibit B

## Public Notice of Property

**South Salt Lake Police Department** 2835 South Main Street, So Salt Lake City, UT 84115 **Notice of Unclaimed Property:** 

The South Salt Lake Police Department currently holds various unclaimed properties in our evidence room. They include bicycles, cash, guns, computer equipment, cell phones, jewelry, tools, and other misc items.

If you believe we currently have property belonging to you, please contact us in person or at #801-412-3665. Ownership must be proven in the form of receipts and/or detailed description.

Unclaimed property will be auctioned or destroyed June 22, 2022

Published: Saturday June 12, 2022